
Questions received during the call for proposals 2013-2014 and 
answers adapted to the 2014-2015 specifications

Question 1:

We are unable to fill in the table “Staff costs by hourly rate” corresponding to Annex 6 of application form for 
each person (for both external and internal teachers, technician, the external members of the final 
exam panel) since we do not know the exchange rate and most importantly we do not know exactly 
the name and the exact hours taught by the given persons the next academic year since it depends 
largely on how many students we accept and their language combination.
We have already been granted support within the framework of this grant scheme and always made 
estimates in the budget table in a uniform way (xxx EUR) both for external and internal teachers. Can 
we do the same this year as well?

Answer 1:

We understand that applicants do not necessarily have all the elements for calculating the exact 
individual hourly rates when completing their application forms. As the objective, at this stage, is to 
establish an estimated budget, we would suggest that you use the actual data for staff already 
identified and estimate as accurately as possible the costs of other people that could be involved in 
the action (i.e. teacher with a profile similar to the one of another teacher already identified; 
external teacher with a contract similar to the one granted to another external teacher, etc...). 
As your project should include an estimate of the number of accepted students and their possible 
language combinations, we suggest that you use this information as a hypothesis to prepare your 
budget. After award decision and if your application is successful, the budget will be fine-tuned, 
based on the most recent information available at that moment. Unless it is common practice at 
your university, using a uniform hourly rate for all staff profiles is not recommended as this could 
lead to a request from the Evaluation Committee for more detailed calculations. Your Human 
Resources Department may assist you in this matter.

***
Question 2:

I have a query regarding one item of equipment. I have looked at the formula of the Grant 
Application 2013-2014, Section 4.C, Cost of equipment, and it indicates that the remaining months 
of Grant Action is 11 month. Why is it 11 and not 12?

Answer 2:

The 11 months are only applicable to the mentioned example. In that example it was indicated that 
the purchase was scheduled for 18 September (year n) and the end of the action for 31 July (year 
n+1): this results in a total duration of 11 months for the use of the equipment within the project 
2013/2014 illustrated in the example. If for example the purchase of the item happens in December 
2013 (although the action starts earlier) and the action ends in July 2014, the total duration will be 8 
months.

***
Question 3:

I am not sure if we are expected to submit with the grant the time-sheets we use to calculate the 
trainers/coordinators' fees. That is to say, do you want to see the time-sheets with the grant or are 
we to submit them later during the audit, if need be?

Answer 3:

The time-sheets annexed to the call for proposals should give an idea what needs to be filled in by 
the universities during the lifetime of the project if a grant is awarded. No need to fill in any time 
sheet at the stage of the application. Please note that hourly rates must be reported in Annex VI of 



the application form and should be calculated according to instructions contained in the excel table 
"Staff costs by hourly rate" provided on the internet page.

***
Question 4:

I am not sure about the form called 'Budget Details' (Annex VI). Should we fill in this form rather 
than the similar form that is already part of the application form under the link called a) Actions 
related to organisation of a master' or b) Project aimed at supporting conference interpreter 
training?

Answer 4:

We recommend you complete Annex VI (Staff costs - Excel sheet) following the instructions 
contained in the file in order to give more information about the individual calculation of hourly 
rates. The hourly rates calculated in the excel sheet have then to be used to fill table 4.A Staff costs.

***
Question 5:

Does the professor who is permanently employed have to be classified as P or S?

Answer 5:

If the tasks of Professor X for the project belong to his normal tasks, they should be mentioned as P 
indicating the total hours worked on the project. If the same Professor X, permanently employed, 
receives an extra salary duly approved and paid by the University for supplementary work on the 
project (not foreseen in his/her work contract and therefore paid in supplement) this extra salary 
should be mentioned as S.

***

Question 6:

What do we have to list under teacher external - Should we list all external teachers?

Answer 6:

Yes, you should list all external teachers. See also reply to question 1.

***
Question 7:

In my country data on salaries are confidential according to the law on personal data protection. 
What should I do?

Answer 7:

As mentioned on item 15 of the call for applications and articles II.5 and II.6 of the draft grant 
agreement, all information contained in your application will be treated in full confidentiality and 
respect of Regulation (EC) No 45/2001 on the protection of individuals with regard to the processing 
of personal data by the Community institutions and bodies and on the free movement of such data. 
You therefore must disclose the requested information in your application and subsequent reports. 

***

Question 8:

Where do we enter the technicians' work in the budget?

Answer 8:

Works foreseen for technician staff should be reported under Chapter A. STAFF COSTS - other 
describing shortly the tasks/estimated total productive hours/hourly rate and if paid as permanent 



staff within his/her normal duties (P), paid in supplement to his normal duties (S) or both. Detailed 
calculation must be included in Annex VI "Hourly rate".

***

Question 9:

On depreciation and amortisation rules in this year's grant application. We are asked to state how 
many months remain between the purchase date and the end of the project. At this stage, it is 
very difficult to predict the purchase date. So how should we deal with this?

Answer 9:

Even if very difficult, you should try to estimate the purchase date keeping into account all the 
possible elements, such as: internal rules in the field of procurement, normal time between the 
decision to buy an equipment and the reception of this equipment, purchase conditioned by the 
reception of a grant, purchase not possible before 2015, etc. It is not recommended to consider that 
all purchases will be done during the first month of the project as this would unnecessarily increase 
the total estimated budget of the action and would lead to an under-spending of the actual grant.
Reporting amortisation costs the years following the purchase is authorized if the equipment is still 
used for implementing the new actions.

***

Question 10:

On hourly staff rates: we are asked to calculate them in a specific way, calculating the number of 
hours per day x 365 minus weekends. This does not make sense in our country, as our salaries are 
not accounted in this way. Full-time staff has a working week of 35 hours but apart from their 
teaching time are free to organise their work-time as they wish. The faculty is open on Saturdays and 
staff often works over weekends (I have spent many hours over the past 2 weekends working on the 
grant application!). So could we propose that we take the real calculation method and not the one 
suggested on the table. 35 hours * 4 weeks * 12 months = 1.680 hours instead of 7 hours * 365 days 
- week-ends

Answer 10:

We recommend the calculation method suggested on the table for several reasons:
Firstly, your calculation results in a total of 48 weeks (4 weeks * 12 months) while a year is
composed of 52 weeks.
Secondly, if work is regularly done during weekends, you should estimate how many hours during 
weekends are usually worked per year and add this total to the productive hours. We understand 
that permanent staff is paid on the basis of a fixed number of hours rather than on the basis of hours 
effectively worked but we consider that each hour worked by a staff member has the same value 
independently of the moment and the nature of the work done. It is for this reason that we consider 
hours spent during weekends eligible if justified (either for courses taught during weekends or for 
coordination work).

***

Question 11:

CVs of the entire teaching staff has been sent with last year's application form. Is it possible for us to 
only send the CVs of the new teachers? And if this will not suffice, might it be possible to send 
last year's CVs in electronic form?

Answer 11:

Each grant application needs to be treated independently from any previous application.



Electronic transmission is not allowed and all requested documents should therefore be preferably 
be included in the application package.

***

Question 12:

Does the Rector of our university sign only the grant application Form (at the end) or does he also 
have to sign the two annexes that will be attached to it (annexes h and i)?

Answer 12:

Only the grant application form needs to be signed by the Rector (or any other legal representative) 
on behalf of the university.

***
Question 13:

What is the difference between permanent, external and complementary salary? At our
study program we only have permanent administrative staff on the payroll of the Rectorate of 
the University; all others are employed with different legal entities so I suppose you would
consider them as external staff? If this is the case, should I fill only columns 9-11? Is
administrative staff receiving a complementary salary for work done at this study program or
something else?

Answer 13:

- All the permanent staff of the legal entity requesting the grant (=university), involved in the 
project, has to be reported under P (permanent) category. In most of the cases, it is the
University itself that has to be considered as the legal entity and not a department, a faculty,
the Rectorate's services, ...

- Staff to be reported as external are those paid on a contractual basis (as opposed to
permanent staff) and hired for a specific work and period of time, on an hourly basis. This
should be reported under the category external teachers, freelances, ...

- Complementary salary concerns, if applicable, extra salary that could be paid to permanent 
staff (teaching and administrative staff) if approved and paid by the University for 
supplementary work on the project (not foreseen in his/her work contract and therefore paid 
in supplement). This should be mentioned as S. (see also general instructions under Section 
III of the application form).


